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HURLEY HIGH SCHOOL
MICKEY BROWN MEMORIAL OUTSTANDING
MALE SENIOR ATHLETE AWARD

Joe Innes

Gary Kurta

Ken Bluse
Steve Erspamer
Larry Zanutto
Duane Levra
Mickey Gotta
Jay Hautala
Gary Pavlovich
Perry Leinon
Dennis Strand
Mike Swartz
Mark Kutz
Ralph Morello
Jerry Levra
John Aijala
Glenn Pretti
Darin Saari
Sean Boho
Todd Zanella
Rod Boho

Barry Wicklund
Tim Huotari
Allen Hanson
Pete Swetkovich
Bob Rainaldo
Jeremy Wicklund
Jeremy Leccia
Tony Loden
Joe Sargent
Jake Newhouse
Jesse Vuorenmaa
Adam Sargent
Dan Perlberg
Luke Sargent

2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007

2008
2009
2010
2011
2012

2013
2014
2015
2016
2017
2018
2019
2020
2021
2022
2023

Kyle Elsemore
Marco Gotta
Wayne Binz
Jeff Borseth

No Award Given
Tim Mattson
Chris Thewis
Ethan Buccanero
BJ Wesenberg
Daulton Levra
Ty Patritto
Dallas Colassaco
Dillon Windt
Grant Innes
Mark Saari

Jake Tenlen
Chris Rye

Kris Bluse

Isaac DeCarlo
Carson Thewis
Brayden Bender
Ty Manzanares
Tony Cummings
Eli Talsma

Established in 1968 by

Domenic Gentile (Class of 1947)

in memory of classmate

Mickey Brown. Both are members
of the HHS Athletic Hall of Fame.



1974
1975

1976
1977
1978
1979
1980
1981
1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998

1999
2000

2001
2002
2003

HURLEY HIGH SCHOOL
DANIELLE LADWIG MEMORIAL OUTSTANDING
FEMALE SENIOR ATHLETE AWARD

Carol Erspamer
Judy Baron
Michelle Vandevoorde
Debbie Byrns
Mary Jo Baima
Rita Reader
Marianne Leinon
Linda Morzenti
Sally Moore
Karen Moncher
Lisa Vandevoorde
Sandy Olson
Holly Movrich
Debbie Reed
Georgia Moore
Darla Innes
Tammy Innes
Nicki Clement
Gina Giuliano
Gina Zarzyski
Justine Skoviera
Becky Brackett
Liz Constantini
Maleah Perlberg
Lisa Saari

Jamie Basom
Meghan Kutz
Melissa Luoma
Maria Gotta
Lindsay Peterson
Sarah Tarasewicz
Kayla Anderson
Ashley Levra

2004 Heather Manzanares

2005 Ashley Windt

2006 Jaclyn Bertagnoli

2007 Jaclyn Aijala

2008 Kim Leinon

2009 Hailey Manzanares
Kayla Windt

2010 Judy Nevala

2011 Jeanna Aijala

2012 Caitlin Maki

2013 Sam Ofstad

2014 Kayla Subert

2015 Kirkie Pecotte

2016 Maria Swartz

2017 Brooke Piilola

2018 Aiyana Nickel

2019 Ally Rye

2020 Sami Leoni

2021 Mackenzie Backman

2022 Kylee Hewitt

2023 Melissa DiGiorgio

Originally established in 1974 by
the Hurley Industrials Club

and named in 2006 in

memory of Danielle Ladwig
(Class of 2001), a WIAA
Scholar Athlete and a member
of the Hurley High School
Athletic Hall of Fame.



HURLEY HIGH SCHOOL STATE CHAMPIONS

BOB SOHL (Swimming) KYLE ELSEMORE (Cross Country)
75 Yard Medley 1944 Division 3 1998
1949 BOYS’ BASKETBALL TEAM KYLE ELSEMORE (Track)

Division 3 3200 Meters 2001
HENRY GILBERTSON (Skiing) Division 3 1600 Meters 2001
Individual Overall 1963

JACLYN AIJALA (Track)
1964 BOYS’ SKI TEAM Division 3 400 Meters 2005

Division 3 200 Meters 2007

STEVE ERSPAMER (Track)
Class B 100 Yard Dash 1971

DON MOORE (Track)
Class C Low Hurdles

1984, 1985, 1986

Class C High Hurdles 1986

WIAA STATE FINALS APPEARANCES

Kristin Zinsmaster (2003)
Steph Innes (1999)
Danielle Ladwig (2001)
Kyle Elsemore (2002)
Kayla Anderson (2002)
Amanda Kutz (2002)
Samantha Leinon (2004)
Rita Reader (1978)
Bnrianne Rowe (2000)
Angela Kutz (2003)

6

5

5 (4 Cross Country, 1 Track)

5

5

5

5

4

4

4
Samantha Leinon (2004) 4

4

4

3

3

3

3

3

3

3

3

3

(
(
(3 Cross Country, 2 Track)
(4 Cross Country, 1 Track)
(4 Cross Country, 1 Track)
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(2 Cross Country, 2 Track)
(4 Cross Country)
(3 Cross Country, 1 Track)

Jaclyn Aijala (2007) (4 Track)

Caitlin Maki (2012) (

(

(

(

(

(

(

(

(

(

Steve Erspamer (1971) 3 Track)
DeAnne Rowe (1980) 3 Track)
Jerry Moore (1985) 3 Track)
Don Moore (1986) 3 Track)
Leslie Lauren (1988) 3 Track)
Diana Reed (1988) 3 Track)
Gina Giuliano (1991) 3 Track)
Sara Vandevoorde 3 Cross Country)
Michael Leinon (2010) 3 Track)

(4 Cross Country, 2 Softball)
3 Cross Country, 2 Softball)

2 Cross Country, 2 Softball)

HURLEY HIGH
SCHOOL WIAA
SCHOLAR
ATHLETES

1996
2001
2022
2022
2003
2005
2012

Joe Sargent
Danielle Ladwig
Kyle Elsemore
Kayla Anderson
Kristin Zinsmaster
Ashley Windt
Caitlin Maki



HURLEY HIGH SCHOOL
JIM TOCCI MEMORIAL OUTSTANDING
MALE BASKETBALL AWARD

1970 Peter Aimone 2003 Marco Gotta
1971 Byron Saari 2004 Michael Madden
1972 Dan Perlberg 2005 Mike Swartz
1973 Duane Levra 2006 Mike Swartz
1974 Mickey Gotta 2007 Chris Thewis
1975 John Ferkovich 2008 Daulton Levra
1976 Gary Pavlovich 2009 No Award Given
1977 Richard Rowe 2010 Daulton Levra
1978 Dennis Strand 2011 Dillon Windt
1979 Jim Trcka 2012 Dillon Windt
1980 Mark Sbraggia 2013 Cole Kivisto
1981 Jim Blise 2014 Jacob Colassaco
1982 Ron Lundgren 2015 James Sukanen
1983 Mike Cattelino 2016 Kohl Manzanares
1984 Paul Anonich James Sukanen
1985 Bill Galarno 2017 Dante Bender
1986 Don Moore 2018 Isaac DeCarlo
1987 Don Sejbl 2019 Gavin Ransanici
1988 Scott Hewitt Carson Thewis
1989 Chris Beckish 2020 Tony Cummings
Barry Wicklund 2021 Eli Talsma
1990 Cory Wicklund 2022 Braxton Sbraggia
1991 Cory Wicklund Eli Talsma
1992 Todd Corbley 2023 Eli Talsma

1993 Ryan O’Leary
1994 Jeremy Wicklund
1995 Jeremy Leccia
1996 Joe Sargent
1997 Kevin Kivi

1998 Jesse Vuorenmaa This award was created in 1970
1999 Jason Rowe by friends and family in memory
2000 Luke Sargent of Jim Tocci of Gile who was
2001 Luke Sargent an ardent Hurley basketball

2002 Kyle Elsemore supporter.



HURLEY HIGH SCHOOL
HAROLD TORRO MEMORIAL OUTSTANDING
FEMALE BASKETBALL AWARD

1979 Jean Reed 2014 Beka Harrington
1980 Jean Reed 2015 Kirkie Pecotte
1981 Dawn Swartz Gabby Pecotte
1982 Dawn Swartz 2016 Maria Swartz
1983 Sandy Olson 2017 Brooke Piilola
1984 Sandy Olson 2018 Aiyana Nickel
1985 Georgia Moore 2019 Ally Rye

1986 Laurie Lundgren 2020 Nicole DiGiorgio
1987 Darla Innes 2021 Kylee Hewitt
1988 Darla Innes 2022 Kylee Hewitt
1989 Shannon Siirila 2023 Melissa DiGiorgio

1990 Nikki Clement
1991 Gina Giuliano

1992 Robyn Loden This MVP award began in

1993 Justine Skoviera the early 1980’s and was

1994 Becky Brackett named in memory of

1995 Liz Constantini Coach Harold Torro in 1990.
1996 Maleah Perlberg Coach Torro is a member of the
1997 Whole Team HHS Athletic Hall of Fame.

1998 Jamie Basom
Meghan Kutz
1999 Melissa Luoma
2000 Lindsay Peterson
2001 Kayla Anderson
2002 Kayla Anderson
2003 Nichole Mazurek
2004 Ashley Windt
2005 Ashley Windt
2006 Jaclyn Bertagnoli
2007 Jaclyn Aijala
2008 Kim Leinon
2009 Kayla Windt
2010 Jesse Mackey
2011 Jeanna Aijala
2012 Caitlin Maki
2013 Sam Ofstad



HURLEY HIGH SCHOOL
JOHN SICCHIO MEMORIAL
FOOTBALL M.V.P. AWARD

1968 Jim Bertagnoli 2001 Luke Anderson
1969 Dominic Sicchio 2002 Tyler Wicklund
1970 Duane Gulan 2003 Wayne Binz
1971 John Brackett 2004 Jeff Borseth
1972 Lee Leinon 2005 Gary Leinon
1973 Jim Vernetti 2006 Chris Thewis
1974 Joe Bozinski 2007 Ethan Buccanero
1975 Ace Wick 2008 B.J. Wesenberg
1976 Perry Leinon 2009 Daulton Levra
1977 Dennis Mosconi 2010 Justin Rhendlund
1978 Mike Swartz 2011 Tylor Jackson
1979 Jim Lupino 2012 Jarret Rhenlund
1980 Larry Barnabo 2013 Mark Saari
1981 Andy Kellett 2014 Cole Huotari
1982 Vernon Moore 2015 Jake Saari
1983 Jerry Moore 2016 Devin Czerneski
1984 Jerry Moore 2017 lIsaac DeCarlo
1985 Don Moore 2018 Andy Hamlin
1986 Scott Erickson 2019 Jack Santini
1987 Marc Sivula 2020 Kodey Henning
1988 Seth Hanson 2021 Max Blamey
Mike Henning 2022 Tadan Niemi

1989 Drew Christoferson
1990 No Award

1991 Tom Erspamer
1992 Scott Rainaldo
1993 Mark Levra

1994 Levi Aho

1995 Tony Loden

1996 Jake Newhouse Established in 1968 in memory
1997 Jesse Vuorenmaa of John Sicchio (Class of 1965),

Josh Kretzschmar a member of the HHS Athletic
1998 Kevin Brunell Hall of Fame.

1999 Robbie Fauerbach
2000 Kurt Van Epern



HURLEY HIGH SCHOOL
ROD BOHO MEMORIAL
FOOTBALL TOUGHMAN AWARD

2000 Nathan Conhartoski
2001 John Skoviera
2002 Jerry Hitter

2003 Nick Samardich
2004 Josh Oakgrove
2005 David Ofstad
2006 Anthony Thompson
2007 Connor Drier
2008 Jared Reid

2009 Josh Thiede
2010 Casey Ofstad
2011 John Walesewicz
2012 Grant Innes
2013 Chris Edyvean
2014 Jordan Moore
2015 Mitchell Maki
2016 Tim Buerger
2017 Scott Subert
2018 Devon Lino

2019 Cade Huotari
2020 Sean Their

2021 Tony Cummings
2022 Collin Thier

Established in 2000 in memory
of Rod Boho (Class of 1988),
a member of the HHS Athletic
Hall of Fame.



1973
1974
1975
1976
1977
1978
1979
1980
1981
1982
1983
1984
1985
1986

1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997

1998

HURLEY HIGH SCHOOL
GIRLS’ VOLLEYBALL

Rita Reader

Marianne Leinon

Kari Lauren
Janet Rainaldo
Sue Clement
Wanda Saari
Debbie Reed
Tina Brauer
Bonnie Buccanero
Julie Ahonen
Shannon Siirila
Nicki Clement
Stefani Glatczak
Gina Zarzyski
Justine Skoviera
Becky Brackett
Liz Constantini

Jaime Kallas
Jamie Basom
Meghan Kutz

M.V.P. AWARD

1999
2000
2001
2002

2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012

2013
2014
2015
2016
2017
2018
2019
2020
2021
2022

Maria Gotta

Heather Manzanares

Kelly Polkinghorne

Jaclyn Aijala

Kim Leinon

Kayla Windt

Judy Nevala
Jeanna Aijala

Bry Stengard
Sam Ofstad
Nicole Marczak
Julia Nelson
Brittany Czarnecki
Maddie Olkonen
Meagan Leinon
Catelyn Nelson
Sami Leoni
Darian Bender
Darian Bender
Darian Bender
Melissa DiGiorgio



1976
1977
1978
1979
1980
1981
1982
1983
1984

1985

1986

1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998

1999
2000

HURLEY HIGH SCHOOL

Rita Reader

DeAnne Rowe
Sally Moore
Kari Lauren
Colette Merritt
Monica Innes
Gina Conhartoski
Laura Durkee
Michelle Stella
Melissa Merritt
Melissa Merritt
Michelle Stella
Kim Thompson
Leslie Lauren
Kirsten Holm
Gina Giuliano
Gina Giuliano
Gina Zarzyski
Dawn Valle

Maleah Perlberg

Meghan Kutz
Tina Mrozinski

Emily Glonek
Brianne Rowe

GIRLS’ TRACK

M.V.P. AWARD

2001
2002

2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012

2013
2014
2015
2016
2017
2018
2019
2020
2021
2022
2023

Amanda Kutz
Kayla Anderson

Jen Wehmas
Jaclyn Aijala
Jaclyn Aijala
Jaclyn Aijala

Stephanie Nevala
Kayla Subert
Kayla Subert
Mariah Aspinwall

Morgan Pinardi

Aiyana Nickel
Aiyana Nickel
Mahra Wick
Mahra Wick
No Season



1971
1972
1973
1974
1975
1976
1977
1978
1979
1980
1981

1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991

1992
1993
1994

1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000

HURLEY HIGH SCHOOL

Steve Erspamer

John Jensen

Kirt Grasso
Greg Basom

John Kutz
Rick Moncher
Scott Howard
Tom Moore

Jerry Moore

Barry Wicklund
Jason Jokipii
Al Hanson
Cory Bergquist

John Merritt
Brandon Holm

Jeremy Wicklund

Kyle Peterson

Dan Perlberg

BOYS’ TRACK
M.V.P. AWARD

2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011

2012
2013
2014
2015
2016
2017
2018
2019

2020
2021
2022
2023

Award began in the 1970’s
as the Roderick Backlund

Kyle Mieloszyk
lan Ladwig

Larry Koivisto

Michael Leinon
Terry Edyvean
Justin Rhenlund
Mark Saari
Gene Vokolek
Mark Saari

Isaac DeCarlo
Devon Lino
Carson Thewis
No Season

Memorial Track Award.



1967
1968
1969
1970
1971
1972
1973
1974
1975
1976
1977
1978
1979
1980
1981
1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995

HURLEY HIGH SCHOOL
BOYS’ CROSS COUNTRY

Terry Werner
John Weigand

Bob Smee
Gerald Pretti
Todd Krankkala

Greg Wallis

Brandon Holm

M.V.P. AWARD

1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012

2013
2014
2015
2016
2017
2018
2019
2020
2021
2022

Kevin Kivi

Kyle Elsemore
Larry Koivisto
Larry Koivisto
Larry Koivisto

Brad Vaara
Cole Kivisto
Gene Vokolek
Brad Vaara
Dakota Rice
Carson Thewis

Carson Thewis
Eli Talsma
Eli Talsma
Eli Talsma
Eli Talsma



1980
1981
1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994

1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002

2003

HURLEY HIGH SCHOOL
GIRLS’ CROSS COUNTRY

Kirsten Holm

Sarah Vandevoorde
Nichole Dennis
Amy Koivisto
Stephanie Innes
Brianne Rowe

Kristin Zinsmaster
Kristin Zinsmaster
Angela Kutz
Whitney Thewis
Samantha Leinon

M.V.P. AWARD

2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010

2011
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016
2017
2018
2019
2020
2021
2022

Samantha Leinon

Ellysa Aijala

Kayla Subert
Teressa Subert
Caitlin MakKi
Teressa Subert
Kirkie Pecotte
Gabby Pecotte
Tori Anderson
Tori Anderson
Tori Anderson
Mariah Sejbl
Mackenzie Backman
Jaana Aukee
Jaana Aukee
Serena Tauer



HURLEY HIGH SCHOOL
JOHN SAWICKI MEMORIAL
BOYS' BASEBALL M.V.P. AWARD

1975 2004
1976 Don Basom 2005
1977 Greg Basom 2006
1978 Dennis Strand 2007
1979 Ryan Trier 2008
1980 Mark Kutz 2009
1981 Larry Barnabo 2010 Josh Thiede
1982 Jerry Levra 2011 Josh Laurin
1983 2012 Dallas Colassaco
1984 2013 Cole Kivisto
1985 Chris Lesky 2014 Beau Shafer
1986 2015 Cole Huotari
1987 2016 Kohl Manzanares
1988 Rod Boho 2017 Dante Bender

Jamie Ceccon 2018 Justin Sukanen
1989 Barry Wicklund 2019 Brayden Bender
1990 2020 No Season
1991 Mickey Herrala 2021 Derek Ransanici

Cory Bergquist 2022 Derek Ransanici
1992 2023 Tadan Niemi
1993 Chris Behrendt
1994
1995
1996 Joe Sargent Award began in the 1970’s
1997 sponsored by the Iron County
1998 Dave Tarasewicz V.F.W. and later became the
1999 American Legion Baseball
2000 Award. In 2010 it was renamed
2001 in memory of former Hurley
2002 baseball coach John Sawicki.

2003



1989
1990
1991

1992
1993
1994
1995
1996

1997

1998
1999

2000

2001
2002
2003

2004
2005

2006
2007
2008

HURLEY HIGH SCHOOL

GIRLS’ SOFTBALL

M.V.P. AWARD

Tammy Innes 2009
Nicki Clement 2010
Stefanie Glatczak 2011
Janet Pelkola 2012
Robyn Loden 2013
Justine Skoviera 2014
Becky Brackett 2015
Liz Constantini

Natalie Thomas 2016
Kris Valle 2017
Lisa LaFortune 2018
Lisa Saari 2019
Jamie Basom

Sonni Mieloszyk 2020
Brea Trcka 2021
Maria Gotta 2022
Christina Morzenti 2023

Sarah Tarasewicz
Crystal Kuklinski
Ashley Levra

Kristin Zinsmaster
Heather Manzanares
Ann Madden

Ashley Windt

Jaclyn Bertagnoli
Michaela Perlberg
Marie Thomas

Giana Saari

Jesse Mackey
Jeanna Aijjala

Bry Stengard

Sam Ofstad

Dana Brown
Gabby Pecotte
Kirkie Pecotte
Maria Swartz
Paige Aho
Mackenzie McCorkle
Ally Rye

Briana Saari

No Season (Covid)
Team

Darian Bender
Kylee Asunto



1969
1970
1971
1972
1973
1974
1975
1976

1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007

HURLEY HIGH SCHOOL
BOYS WRESTLING
M.V.P. AWARD

Joe Baron

Joe Baron
Brian Fassino
Brian Fassino
Karl Butterbrodt

Jamie Nasi
Jamie Nasi

Rich Meeker

Wayne Binz
Jeff Tijan
Jeff Tijan
Tim Mattson



